5 Cash Working Capital (25,263,708) Model

6 Materials and Supplies 27,993,196 RB-72

7 802 Emission Allowances 2,911,132 RB-55

8 Prepayments 1,696,393 RB-50

9 Fuel Inventory - Oil 7,821,519 RB-74

10 Fuel Inventory - Coal 17,683,589 RB-74

11 Fuel Inventory - Other 323,385 RB-74

12 AAO Del Sibley Rebuild & Western Coal 1990 25,852 RB-40

13 AAO Del Sibley Rebuild & Western Coal 1992 364,421 RB-40

14 DSM/EE Deferral 13,149,282 RB-100

15 ERPP 0 RB-44

16 latan 1 Regulatory Asset 2,568,639 RB-25

17 latan 2 Regulatory Asset 4,712,346 RB-26

18 Regulatory Asset - ERISA Minimum Tracker 10,578,992 RB-63

Subtract from Net Plant:
19 Customer Advances for Construction 4,249,557 RB-71

20 Customer Deposits 5,328,298 RB-70

21 Deferred Income Taxes 200,510,244 RB-125

22 Deferred Income Taxes - MO 149,826 RB-127

Total Rate Base 1,428,065,404

Schedule JPW2010-1 0 (MPS)

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company
For All Territories Served As MPS

Test Year 12-2009 with Known & Measurable Changes to 12·31-2010
ER·2010-0356 - True-Up Dec 2010

Income Statement

Line Total Electric Electric Jurisdictional

No. Description Electric Non~Juris Jurisdictional Adjustment As Adjusted

(a) (b) (e) (d) (e) (0 (g)

Operating Revenue 511,948,917 1,699,567 510,249,350 6,120,927 516,370,277

2 Operating & Maintenance Expenses:

3 Production 247,603,082 1,291,688 246,311,394 (34,935,584) 211,375,810
4 Transmission 17,874,651 91,874 17,782,777 (2,889,525) 14,893,252

5 Distribution 23,626,878 105,851 23,521,027 756,129 24,277,156
6 Customer Accounting 12,098,836 1 12,098,835 1,285,169 13,384,004
7 Customer Services 1,080,737 1 1,080,736 2,587,701 3,668,437

8 Sales 380,336 380,336 31,869 412,205
9 A & G Expenses 47,252,676 215,227 47,037,449 11,342,125 58,379,574

10 Total 0 & M Expenses 349,917,195 1,704,641 348,212,554 (21,822,115) 326,390,439

11 Depreciation Expense 57,082,531 277,992 56,804,539 7,010,668 63,815,207

12 Amortization Expense 391,797 1,908 389,889 527,700 917,589

13 Taxes other than Income Tax 15,606,560 75,875 15,530,685 4,715,524 20,246,209

14 Net Operating Income before Tax 88,950,835 (360,848) 89,311,683 15,689,151 105,000,834

15 Income Taxes (40,172,421 ) a (40,172,421) 38,772,807 (1,399,614)

16 Income Taxes Deferred 44,702,194 217,700 44,484,494 (21,953,061) 22,531,433
17 Investment Tax Credit (718,758) (3,500) (715,258) (715,258)

18 Total Taxes 3,811,015 214,200 3,596,815 16,819,746 20,416,561

19 Total Net Operating Income 85,139,820 (575,048) 85,714,868 (1,130,596) 84,584,272

Schedule JPW2010-11 (MPS)

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company
For All Territories Served As MPS

Test Year 12-2009 with Known & Measurable Changes to 12-31-2010
ER-2010-0356 - True-Up Dec 2010

Summary of Adjustments

Adj Increase
No. Description (Decrease)
(a) (b) (c)

R-20 Revenue Normalization $ 12,768,423

R-21 Forfeited Discounts $ 14,380

R-30 Eliminate Inter-eompany Off-System Revenue $ (11,823,972)

R-35 Off-System Sales Revenue $ 5,162,096

CS-11 Out-ol-Period Items - Cost 01 Service $ (2,381,766)

CS-18 KCMO Earnings Tax $ (100,879)

CS-20 Bad Debt $ 206,108

CS-22 Amortization of S02 Proceeds $ (32,931)